Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Adm 48

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION
PLANNING GRANTS PROGRAM

Adm 48.01 Purpose and authority Adm 48.06  Grant application scoring criteria.
Adm 48.02  Definitions. Adm 48.07  Grant application evaluation.
Adm 48.03  Eligible activities. Adm 48.08 Grant awards.

Adm 48.04  Grant application. Adm 48.09  Grant administration.

Adm 48.05 Planning grants.

Adm 48.01 Purpose and authority. Thischapter is pro Adm 48.03 Eligible activities. (1) An applicantmay
mulgatedunder the authority of s$6.004 (1)and227.11 Stats., applyto the department for a grant to develop a plgolan update

to implement ss16.965and16.965] Stats. for any of the following activities:
History: CR 01-086cr. Register February 2002 No. 5%f. 3-1-02;correction (a) Services and activities included in 46.965 (Z)and
madeunder $13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register July 20ILNo. 667 16.9651(2), Stats., including contracting for planning consultant
Adm 48.02 Definitions. In this chapter: servicespublic planning sessions, educational activities,amd

chase of computerized planning data, planning software and hard

(1) “Applicant” means a local governmental unit as defined Rarerequired to utilize planning data or software.

3i'd1e6r't?1?ssc(hla)lp€[2)?nd 16.9651 (1) Stats., applying for a grant (b) Development of the plan document includipignting
costs.

(2) "Basefunding level” means the levels found in the table (c) Public participation and outreach activities including-edu

in s.Adm 48.05 (1) \ : i . o
3) “C hensiveplan” | defined i cationalmaterials, citizen surveys, internet activities and newslet
(3) “Comprehensiveplan” means aplan as defined in s. ;orq

66.1001(1) (a) Stats. (d) Development, purchase and documentation of data, maps

(4) “Council” means the W§consin land council as defined i“andcom : ; : ;
puterized information used withime plan or plan update
s.15.107 (16), Stats. asfollows:

Note: Section 15.107(16), Stats.,is0onsin Land Council, was repeale®dil1 . ) L.
Wisconsin Act 257 Section 48.02 (4) will be modified accordingly in future rule- 1. Digital mappingand data development activities funded

makingby the Department. underthis grant such as geographic information system develop
(5) “Department’means the department of administration. mentshall be consistent with applicable coulatyd records mod
(6) “Grantee” means an applicant that has been awardecetnizationplans developed under9.72 (3) (b) Stats.
grantunder a signed grant agreement with the department. 2. Digital mappingand data development activities funded
(7) “Grant agreement” or “agreement’” means a contrattnderthis grant may not duplicatefefts funded through théfs-
signedby the local governmental unit to complete a comprehegonsinland information program under®5.966 Stats.

sive plan under $66.1001 Stats., and the department. Note: Approved land records modernization plans and the planning grant manual
! canbe obtained from the Comprehensive Planning Grant Program, Department of

(8) “Grant period” means the period of time specified in Sadministration,RO. Box 8944, Madison, WI 53707 (telephone 608/267-3369).
Adm 48.09 (2) (e) Other activities that the applicant deems necessary in the
(9) “In-kind services” meanservices rendered by the localpreparationof a plan or plan update except ineligible activities

governmentalnit defined in s66.1001(1) (b) Stats. Federal notedunder sAdm 48.03 (2)

grantfunds are not included as in—kind services. (2) Thefollowing activities are ineligible for funding under
(10) “Multi-jurisdictional plan” means 2 or more local gov this grant:
ernmentalnits participating in the developmenta$ingle com (a) Segmented activities not related to the developmeat of

prehensiveplan that covers the jurisdictionsthbse local govern  pjanor plan update such as highway corridor plans, outdoor recre
mentalunits which is adopted separatdély each unit under s. ationalplans and recreational trail plans.

?6h1(|)0% it‘f’}ta'] A COL;]?W %%mzpr?hnin?IV? plaln IS amrl::tl;njturIBdr:'c (b) Planning activities and plan development costs incurred by
lonal pian It the county a or more local governmental u '{ﬁeapplicamprior to the council approving the grant priority list

Iocated|£1 the"count}l/ parﬂqpate an“d adopt the plan. ~ unders.Adm 48.08
(11) “Plan” and “planning efort” means a comprehensive Note: Section 15.107 (16), Stats. istonsin Land Council, was repeale®i1
planas defined in £6.1001 (1) (g)Stats. WisconsinAct 257.  Pursuant to s. 16.9651 (2), Stats., “Prior to awardigigat

« » L ‘g underthis section, the department shall forward a detailed staterhta proposed
(12) “Plan update” means gevision to an existing county expenditures to be made under the grant to the secoétaapnsportation and obtain
developmenplan under s59.69 (3) Stats., or to a master planhis or her written approval of the proposed expenditures.” Section 48.03 (2) (b) will

underss.62.23 (2)or (3) or66.0309 (8)(9) or (10), Stats., to com be modified accordingly in future rule-making by the Department.
ply with the comprehensive plan provisions 066.1001 Stats. (c) Costs incurred by the applicant to prepare the gugpitca
A plan update may include a revision to an existing comprehdion.
sive plan under £6.1001 Stats. (d) Activities undertaken by applicants that have receaved
(13) “Planninggrantmanual” means the document publishedully funded planning grant underAdm 48.05within the pre

annuallyby the department which includes the grant applicatioviousten years.
instructions,application and scoring timelines, detailed scoring, (e) Purchase of property or land.
applicationreview process, funding availabilitgnd other peri History: CR 01-086cr. Register February 2002 No. 55%f. 3-1-02.
nentinformation relating to the current grant cycle.

(14) “Planning grant priority list” means the department’ Adm 48.04 Grant application. (1) The department shall
ranking of grant applications by the numeric order of the scoreg®akethe planning grant manual available $gptember $ of

History: CR 01-086cr. Register February 2002 No. 55%f. 3-1-02. eachyear
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Adm 48.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 76
~(2) All grant applications shall be completed on fopns Town of Granite (pop: 1,180) +$20,000
vided by thedepartment and follow instructions according to the _
planninggrant manual. Total Base = $310.000
(3) All grant applications shale approved by specific action 50% base award = $155,000
of each governmental unit participating. 10% Incentive for each town _ + $1.000

(4) Thedepartment shall review the submitted application for Maximum Grant Award = $166,000
consistencywith eligible activity requirements and may delete T o
partsof the request for grant fundittigat do not reasonably relate  (6) For a multi-jurisdictional plan where all towns within a
to the development and adoption of a plan. county participate jointly under a county plan and are included

: o : ithin a single grant application, the maximum grant award shall
me(r?t)bfﬁgsgrgr:ggﬁ gtppllcatlons must be received by the OIeI[)"’le'illylsoinclude a 10% incentive of the county base funding level.

. . . Note: In s.Adm 48.05 (5) Example 2, if all towns in HolsteiBo. participate, the
(6) The department shall make copies of submitigglica maximum grant award increases by the additional $20,000 incentive (10% of

tion materials available to the public after the planning grant-prigi200,000= $20,000). ) .
ity list has been approved undeAsim 48.08 (1) (7) A grantees local match is the ddrence between the total
History: CR 01-086cr. Register February 2002 No. 5%f. 3-1-02. costfor the comprehensive plan development and the grant pro
vided under this chapterA grantees local match may be financed
Adm 48.05 Planning grants. (1) The department shall in the annual budget, by in—kirsgtrvices and through grants from
providegrants based on the population from the departmefit  other sources. Not more than 50% of the local match may be
cial population estimatesf the local governmental unit and thethroughfederal grants.

basefunding level noted in the table below (8) The grant may contaimultiple state and federal funding
sources.The department shall comply with the requirements and
Population Base Funding Level provisionsof the funding sources and shall require grantees to
comply with any requirements related tbe funding sources.
110 2,000 $20,000 Requirementsf these funding sources shall be outlined in the
2,001 to 5,000 $30,000 planninggrant manual.
History: CR 01-086cr. Register February 2002 No. 55%f. 3-1-02.
5,001 to 10,000 $40,000
Adm 48.06 Grant application scoring criteria. The
10,001 to 25,000 $60,000 grantapplication scoring criteria is based upon preferences in s.
25,001 to 50,000 $100,000 16.965(4), Stats., and shall be scored as follows:
(1) Thirty percent of the total points available shha
50,001 to 100,000 $150,000 assignedo addressing thiaterests of overlapping or neighboring
100,001 to 200,000 $200,000 jurisdictions. Applications may be evaluated based on the appli
Over 200,000 $350,000 cant

(a) Providing a list oparticipants anticipated within the devel
(2) Subjectto availability of funds, applicants shall be eligibleopmentof a plan or plan update and addressbogrdination

for not less than 50% of thEase funding level noted in sult) effortswithin the planning process with these participants.

exceptas provided in sulf3). (b) Identifying theprocess to review existing plans of these
(3) Whenan applicans cost for the comprehensive plasn participantsand identifying discrepancies between plans.

lessthan the base funding level noted in b, the community ~ (c) Addressing consistency of plans, especially regartimg
shallbe eligible forup to 75% of the actual plan costs not to exceeférissues between jurisdictions.

thg ellgllbIeAgtran’t amolu?t In Sé‘é(gﬁ)+h o 4 cost of olan (d) Addressing implementationfefts to minimize conflicts
Xxample: own's population Is . e tTOWrs proposead cost ot plan Is T At
$12,000. The town would be eligible for up to a $9,000 grant. betweenjurisdictions.

(4) Whenthe population of the applicaist within 5% of the (e) Including proposals for coordination within extraterritorial
next higher population categarghe applicang base funding boundarieshrough integovernmental cooperation techniques.

level shall be the average of the 2 categories. (H Including proposals for cooperative agreements.
_Example: A village's population is 1,993. The eligible base funding level thie (g) Engaging in a multi-jurisdictional plan as defined in s.
village is $25,000 Adm 48.02 (10)

(5) For a multi-jurisdictional plan, each locgbvernmental
unit participating within the application shall add together th§3
basefunding levels of each unit participating plagdd an addi
tional 10% incentive of the total base funding level for each cit
village and town.

(2) Twenty—five percent of the total points availableallbe
signedo providing a specific description of the means by which
all of the local, comprehensive planning goals specified in s.
X6.965(4), Stats., willbe achieved. Applications may be evalu
ated based on the applicant:
Example 1: Town of Badger (pop: 1,400) $20,000 (a) Addressing each of thgoals and discussing the specific
Village of Dairyland (pop: 2,700) +$30,000 €lementswithin s.66.1001 Stats., inwhich each of these goals
_ will be addressed.
Total Base = $50,000 e - . . e .
(b) Describing specific locational issues within thiscussion
50% base award = $25,000 of the goals such as populatichanges, transportation needs,
10% Incentive on Total Base + 5,000 environmentaissues, housing issues and other planning issues.

Maximum Grant Award = $30,000 (c) Describing the goals in a coherent and consistent manner
Example 2: County of Holstein (pop: 112,600)  $200,000 bet(":‘s’)eeT” all tgoa's- ' of the total oot ble <hal b
: . wenty percent of the total points available shall be
Town of Robin (pop: 1,400) + $20,000 assignedo providing a description of the process to identify smart
Town of Galena (pop: 947) +$20,000 growthareas. Under 46.965 Stats., a smart growth area is an
Town of Guernsey (pop: 2,700) +$30,000 areathat will enable thelevelopment and redevelopment of lands
_ with existing infrastructure and municipal, state and utdity
Town of Violet (pop: 865) +$20,000  yjces,wherepracticable, or that will encouragdieient develop
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ment patterns that are both contiguous to existing developmenilote: Section 15.107 (16), Stats. jstbonsin Land Council, was repeale®di1
andat densities which have relatively low municipal state- go\\é\{lsconsmAct 257. Section 48.07 (4) will be modified accordingly in future rule—

- S kingby the Department.
ernmentalnd utility costs. Applications may be evaluated basecinst%r% CR Of_ogﬁcr Register February 2002 No. 55%f. 3-1-02.
on the applicant:

(a) Identifying the planning process for identifyipgtential Adm 48.08 Grant awards. (1) Thecouncil shall review
smartgrowth areas and the poliayplications for implementing and approve or disapprove by resolution, trant priority list
theseareas. including activities proposed to be funded in compliance with ss.

(b) Describing the implementation of smart growth areas. 16.965(4) and16.9651 (2) Stats. The department shall receive

c) Developing thesareas cooperatively with adjacent andPProvalfrom the council before awarding a grant.
( ) ping P y | Note: Section 15.107 (16), Stats.j8bnsin Land Council, was repeale®di1

overlapplngjurlsdlctlons. WisconsinAct 257. Pursuant to s. 16.9651 (2), Stats., “Prior to awarding a grant

(d) Identifying demographic, social and econoroimnges underthis section, the department shall forward a detailed statertnat proposed
within the past 10 years expenditures to be made under the grant to the secoétaaypsportation and obtain

his or her written approval of the proposed expenditures.” Section 48.08 (1) will be
(4) Twelve percent of the total points available shall bewdifiedaccordingly in future rule-making by the Department.

assigned toincluding planning dérts, including subsequent (2) The department shall provide the departmentrahs

updatesand amendments, that include development of implportationand other agencies, where required, with the detailed

mentingordinances, including ordinances pertaining to zoningummaryof activities proposed to fanded through transporta

subdivisionsand land division. Applications may be evaluatetion planning grants in compliance withl$.9651 (2) Stats. The

basedon the applicant: departmentshall receive written approval from the secretary of
(a) Addressing the process developing or updating ordi thedepartment of transportation before awarding a transportation

nancesand other implementation strategies that are consist@gnninggrant.

with the provisions of the plan or plan update. (3) Grantawards are contingent upon the execution of a grant
(b) Identifying land use issues related to pemticipated, or 2greement.Failure ofan applicant to execute a grant agreement
potentialtransportation facilities or improvements. shall result in withdrawal of the tdr. The department and the

e . . . . _applicantmay negotiate the specific budget items, and other terms
() Identifying innovative plan implementation tG"Chm(weﬁmdconditions prior to executing the grant agreemeetmsof

suphas |mproveq3rocesse§ an.d (.:oqrd.lnatlon technlq.ues.amoggbram award shall be administered through the grant agreement.
neighboringand overlapping jurisdictions, communidesign  iiory.” cr 01-086cr. Register February 2002 No. 5. 3-1-02.
guidelinesand other techniques.

(d) Describing the level of applicastzoning authority Adm 48.09 Grant administration. (1) Accountingfor

(5) Onepercent of the total points available shall be assignetl project funds shall b conformance with generally accepted
to including planning dbrts contemplated for completion within accountingprinciples and practices, and shall be recordeithéy
30 months from the date the grant is awarded. grantee. Supporting recordsexpenditureshall be maintained

(6) Twelve percent of the total points available shall bé" suficient detailto show that costs were incurred for the-pur
assignedo including planning ébrts that provideopportunities pc_)ses‘or whlch_the grant was made. Grant records shall be-main
for public participation throughout the planning proces$ainedfor a period of 3 years after the grant award.
Applicationsmay be evaluated based on the applicant: (2) Thegrant period extends from the date that the department

(a) Identifying the process for determining and adopting pu*ecuteshe grant agreement to the date the local governmental

lic participation procedures and address all requirements found/fit submits the adopted plan to the department in compliance
5.6%_1005) () (zg)Stats. q with s.66.1001 (4) (h)Stats. The contract dates shall not extend

(b) Proposing creative and innovative public partici atiobeyondtime limits forac_omprehensi\_/e plan unddﬁ@lOO_l (3)
ffort P 9 P P PalioBiats. Unless the applicant commits & shorter time in the
etiorts. . . N ] _ application, the applicable grant period assigned in the grant

(c) Providing avariety of opportunities for broad public paftic agreemenshall be as follows:
ipation throughout the planning process.

(d) Providing opportunities for neighboring and overlappingPopulation Plan ~ Single- Multi—
jurisdictionsto participate. Jurisdictional Plan  Jurisdictional Plan
History: CR 01-086cr. Register February 2002 No. 55%f. 3-1-02.
1 to 25,000 30 months 36 months
Adm 48.07 Grant application evaluation. (1) The 25001 to 50,000 36 months 42 months
departmentshall evaluate and score applications based on the
scoringunder sAdm 48.06 50,001 and up 42 months 48 months

(2) When developing the planning grant priority lishe (3) Thegrantee may submit claims for payment to the depart
departmenthrough a peer review process identified within thenenton forms provided bthe department. The grantee shaltsub
planninggrant manual, shall rank all applications according to thit at least onelaim during each 12-month time period com
applicant'stotal score received. mencingwith the date the department signs the grant agreement.

(3) Thedepartment shall establish the threshold in the-plafhe department shall reimburse awardees not more than quarterly
ning grant priority list for determining which applications will beAll claimsshall be consistent with the grant agreement relative to
fundedon the basis dhe grant evaluation under this section angxpendituresvithin the scope of work and estimated costs. Al
the availability of grant funds. claimsshall include documentation of progress urttlerterms of

(4) The department shall prepare a detailed summary }€grant agreement. _
expendituregfor proposed grant awardees identified under sub. (4) Thedepartment shall withhold 25% of the grant award as
(3), including fundingsourcesand any funding source require final payment until all of the following occur:
ments. The departmerghall forward the summary to the council (a) The grantee provides the department with a copy of the
asrequired by s16.965 Stats., the department of transportatioadoptedplan as provided by €6.1001 (4) (b) Stats., and the
asrequired by s16.9651 Stats., anény other agency as necesdepartmenterifies the plan meets all provisions 066.1001
sary due to funding sources. Stats.
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Note: This verification does not indicate a certification of compliance with s.  (7) For multi—jurisdictional plans, where one or moretio¢
66.1001 Stats. This verification alsioes not indicate department approval of thelocal governmental units participating in the grant have not
plancontent or policies.|t is an indication that the grantee has completed the plan . . i
within the statutory requirements adoptedhe planby the end of the grant period, that unit or units

(b) The provisions of the grant agreement are met. 2vc\i/rai\1r(jia8rr(1)%u(rlit§hall be withheld from the final payment under s.
(5) In developing digital map datthe grantee shall adhere to 8) If. y ) :
. . e the department finds that the project has not been com
\é\';?;%fgfgﬁgé%dinsiﬁgda};%sniﬁnd :J;ri r?qpap:]rggrlate existing SOLH ed pursuant to sub4), by the end of the grant period, the
P 99 i : departmentnay seekepayment of the state share or a portion of
(6) The local governmental unit shall make data developefle state share previously distributed to the grantee.
underthis grant available for public dissemination. History: CR 01-086cr. Register February 2002 No. 5%f. 3-1-02.
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